volume of trading, resulting in lack of liquidity and in price volatility; (iii) certain national policies which may restrict a Sub-
Fund’s investment opportunities including restrictions on investing in issuers or industries deemed sensitive to relevant
national interests; and (iv) the absence of developed legal structures governing private or foreign investment and private
property.

The Manager considers the asset allocation of the portfolios of the Sub-Funds to minimise the risk associated with particular
market sectors whilst continuing to follow the investment objectives.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

138

Note 16 – Risks Associated with Financial Instruments (continued)

(a) Market Price Risk (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis

As at December 31, 2023, if the underlying assets (excluding financial derivative instruments) held by the Sub-Funds had

increased/(decreased) by 5% (December 31, 2022: 5%), whilst the foreign currency rates held constant, there would have been

the following approximate increases/(decreases) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable participating units:

 Dec 2023 Dec 2023 Dec 2022 Dec 2022

Sub-Fund Name 5% gain (EUR) 5% loss (EUR) 5% gain (EUR) 5% loss (EUR)

CHALLENGE North American Equity Fund 97,922,702 (97,922,702) 74,626,113 (74,626,113)

CHALLENGE European Equity Fund 32,117,954 (32,117,954) 29,540,625 (29,540,625)

CHALLENGE Italian Equity Fund 10,943,027 (10,943,027) 10,509,095 (10,509,095)

CHALLENGE Germany Equity Fund 4,335,566 (4,335,566) 4,680,410 (4,680,410)

CHALLENGE Spain Equity Fund 2,209,242 (2,209,242) 2,086,541 (2,086,541)

CHALLENGE Pacific Equity Fund 15,970,972 (15,970,972) 15,897,435 (15,897,435)

CHALLENGE Emerging Markets Equity Fund 29,736,752 (29,736,752) 25,783,268 (25,783,268)

CHALLENGE Energy Equity Evolution 22,611,488 (22,611,488) 23,211,703 (23,211,703)

CHALLENGE Industrials and Materials Equity Evolution 53,782,804 (53,782,804) 40,835,801 (40,835,801)

CHALLENGE Healthcare Equity Evolution 38,566,073 (38,566,073) 33,934,831 (33,934,831)

CHALLENGE Financial Equity Evolution 37,370,570 (37,370,570) 28,813,439 (28,813,439)

CHALLENGE Technology Equity Evolution 118,305,222 (118,305,222) 70,377,087 (70,377,087)

CHALLENGE Liquidity Euro Fund 88,032,519 (88,032,519) 86,087,256 (86,087,256)

CHALLENGE Liquidity US Dollar Fund 2,459,517 (2,459,517) 3,083,772 (3,083,772)

CHALLENGE Euro Income Fund 36,252,710 (36,252,710) 30,105,892 (30,105,892)

CHALLENGE International Income Fund 13,639,739 (13,639,739) 13,038,087 (13,038,087)

CHALLENGE Euro Bond Fund 37,504,188 (37,504,188) 23,251,445 (23,251,445)

CHALLENGE International Bond Fund 44,667,223 (44,667,223) 33,739,153 (33,739,153)

CHALLENGE International Equity Fund 103,119,737 (103,119,737) 84,470,671 (84,470,671)

CHALLENGE Solidity & Return 29,582,533 (29,582,533) 24,667,991 (24,667,991)

CHALLENGE Provident Fund 1 169,022,543 (169,022,543) 129,578,515 (129,578,515)

CHALLENGE Provident Fund 2 28,870,620 (28,870,620) 22,731,571 (22,731,571)

CHALLENGE Provident Fund 3 15,620,263 (15,620,263) 13,104,526 (13,104,526)

CHALLENGE Provident Fund 4 11,470,793 (11,470,793) 10,263,382 (10,263,382)

CHALLENGE Provident Fund 5 58,280,500 (58,280,500) 55,488,314 (55,488,314)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

139

Note 16 – Risks Associated with Financial Instruments (continued)

(a) Market Price Risk (continued)

Global Exposure to Financial Derivative Instruments

The Manager’s risk management department has assessed the risk profile of the Fund and the related Sub-Funds on the basis

of the investment policy, strategy and the use of financial derivative instruments. Based on the risk profile and where the Sub-

Fund holds financial derivative instruments, risk management has determined that the method for the calculation of the global